

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 14-4315

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, RECORDER OF DEEDS,
by and through NANCY J. BECKER, in her official capacity as
the Recorder of Deeds of Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MERSCORP, INC. and
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal From The Order Of The United States District Court For The Eastern
District of Pennsylvania Docketed July 1, 2014 at Civil Action No. 11-cv-06968

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Henry F. Reichner
REED SMITH LLP
Three Logan Square
Suite 3100
1717 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: (215) 851-8100

David J. Bird
Paige H. Forster
REED SMITH LLP
Suite 1200
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Phone: (412) 288-3131

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court’s Order Will Undermine Mortgage Lending In Pennsylvania, Disrupt The Secondary Market For Mortgage Loans, And Inhibit Freddie Mac’s Ability To Fulfill Its Congressional Mission.....	6
II. The District Court’s Order Is Based On Fundamental Legal Errors.....	11
A. The Pennsylvania Land Recording Acts Do Not Impose A Duty On A Mortgagee To Record A Mortgage Or Mortgage Assignment.....	12
B. Any Hypothetical Duty To Record A Mortgage Assignment Would Not Apply To The Transfer Of A Promissory Note And Would Not Obligate A Mortgagee To Create A Special Document Memorializing The Transfer Of A Promissory Note Between Other Parties.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Gibson</i> , 102 A.3d 462 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014).....	19
<i>Bucci v. Lehman Bros. Bank, FSB</i> , 68 A.3d 1069 (R.I. 2013).....	21
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v. Golden</i> , 35 A.3d 1277 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	18
<i>Commerce Bank v. Mountain View Vill., Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 34 (3d Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Copenhaver v. Markle-Bullers Coal Co.</i> , 13 Pa. D. & C.3d 409, 1980 WL 855 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1980)	17
<i>Courtney v. Ryan Homes, Inc.</i> , 497 A.2d 938 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985).....	20
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Murray</i> , 63 A.3d 1258 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013).....	19
<i>Malamed v. Sedelsky</i> , 367 Pa. 353, 80 A. 2d 853 (1951).....	17
<i>Penn Title Insurance Company v. Deshler</i> , 661 A.2d 481 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995)	17, 18
<i>Appeal of Pepper</i> , 77 Pa. 373 (1875).....	13, 14
<i>Pines v. Farrell</i> , 848 A.2d 94 (Pa. 2004).....	20
<i>Stillwater Lakes Civic Ass’n, Inc. v. Krawitz</i> , 772 A.2d 118 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001)	20

Trautman v. Neidig,
28 Northumb. L. J. 12 (1955)16

Statutes and Rules

21 P.S. §§ 1-95120
21 P.S. § 35116, 17
21 P.S. §§ 623-1 – 623-410
13 Pa. C.S. §§ 3101-370119
12 U.S.C. § 14512
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a), (c)(5)1

Other Authorities

Daniel J. McDonald & Daniel L. Thornton, *A Primer on the Mortgage Market and Mortgage Finance*, 90Fed. Res. Bank of St. Louis Rev. 31, 36 (2008), available at <http://research.stlouisfed.org/publications/review/08/01/McDonald.pdf> (last visited Feb. 6, 2015)6, 7

Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency: Office of Inspector Gen., *A Brief History of the Housing Government-Sponsored Enterprises*, available at <http://www.fhfaog.gov/Content/Files/History%20of%20the%20Government%20Sponsored%20Enterprises.pdf> (last visited February 6, 2015)7

Ladner on Conveyancing in Pennsylvania § 11:04 (3d ed. 1961).....17

Phyllis K. Slesinger & Daniel Mclaughlin, *Mortgage Electronic Registration System*, 31 Idaho L. Rev. 805, 808 (1995).....8, 10
